## State of Arizona

## COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Disposition of Complaint 13-190		
Judge:	No. 1021114727A	
Complainant:	No. 1021114727B	

## **ORDER**

The complainant alleged a superior court judge substantially delayed ruling on a parenting plan and related issues.

The responsibility of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine if the judge engaged in conduct that violated the provisions of Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution or the Code of Judicial Conduct and, if so, to take appropriate disciplinary action. The purpose and authority of the commission is limited to this mission.

After reviewing the complaint and the judge's response, the commission found no evidence of ethical misconduct and concluded that the judge did not violate the Code in this case. Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety, pursuant to Rules 16(a) and 23.

Dated: October 22, 2013.

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ George Riemer

George A. Riemer Executive Director

Copies of this order were mailed to the complainant and the judge on October 22, 2013. CONFIDENTIAL

State of Arizona Commission on Judicial Conduct 1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 **2013-190** 

## **COMPLAINT AGAINST A JUDGE**

Your name:	Judge's nam	ie:i	Date: 06/13/2013
words what the judge did that	you believe constitutes judici p us understand your concern	ial misconduct. Be is. You may attach	complaint. Please describe in your own specific and list all of the names, dates additional pages but not original course complaint for your files.
On 08/10/2012 I filed to modify of	child support due to visitation cha	anging to essentially	equal time with parents and also due to it
never being adjusted to visitation	on being increased for the father	er. It is now 06/13/20	013 and has still not made
a court date for this matter nor	has he made any judgment on	it. When I have call	ed over the past 10 month I am informed
by the clerks office that the case	is with the judge on his desk. I a	ilso have talked to	assistant Janice many times
and was told that they were lo	ooking into it and that	: had the file	. On 09/07/2012 parenting coordinator
sent her report and recomme	ndations with the new parent	ing plan for	to sing and make into a order.
It is now 06/13/2013 and the	parenting plan has still not b	een singed. I was i	informed by the parenting coordinator
several times that the only s	ignatures that were needed	was the Judges a	nd hers, and that she had spoken to
the Judges assistant Janice al	bout this. I do not under stand	why my case has r	not been heard and find that the Judge
is being unethical in my case	e.		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	And the second of the second o		1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1
	A-0.141-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·